continuously monitors the exchange rates on a daily basis so as to realise the currencies at the most
favourable exchange rate.

As at the end of the financial year, the net carrying amounts of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in currencies other than the respective group entities’ functional currencies were as
follows:

Group Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Monetary assets
Singapore dollar 326 2,278 326 2,278
United States dollar 1,112 2,688 – –
Hong Kong dollar 3,305 4,661 3,305 4,661

Monetary liabilities
Singapore dollar (668) (1,382) (668) (519)
United States dollar – (1,479) – –
Hong Kong dollar – (1,357) – –

Net
Singapore dollar (342) 896 (342) 1,759
United States dollar 1,112 1,209 – –
Hong Kong dollar 3,305 3,304 3,305 4,661

O
ce

an
 S

ky
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l L

im
ite

d

20
15

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

63

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

28.	 Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

28.3	 Currency risk (Continued)

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk showing the effect on profit or
loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable with all other variables held constant.

2015 2014
Appreciate/

depreciate by
Effect on

profit or loss
Appreciate/

depreciate by
Effect on

profit or loss
US$’000 US$’000

Group
Singapore dollar +5% (17) +5% 45
United States dollar +5% 56 +5% 60
Hong Kong dollar +5% 165 +5% 165

Singapore dollar -5% 17 -5% (45)
United States dollar -5% (56) -5% (60)
Hong Kong dollar -5% (165) -5% (165)

2015 2014
Appreciate/

depreciate by
Effect on

profit or loss
Appreciate/

depreciate by
Effect on

profit or loss
US$’000 US$’000

Company
Singapore dollar +5% (17) +5% 88
Hong Kong dollar +5% 165 +5% 233

Singapore dollar -5% 17 -5% (88)
Hong Kong dollar -5% (165) -5% (233)

28.4	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s interest exposure arises primarily from the finance lease liability which
bears a fixed interest rate. The management considers the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to
changes in interest rates to be insignificant.

29.	 Capital management policies and objectives

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(i)	 to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

(ii)	 to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with

[…]

4.	 An illustration of the impact of share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Proposed Share
Purchase Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s financial position is set out below based on
the following assumptions:

(a)	 audited accounts of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2015;

(b)	 in full exercise of the Proposed Share Purchase Mandate, 44,944,105 Shares were purchased;

(c)	 the maximum price for the On-Market Purchases is S$0.076, which is 105% above the Average
Closing Price (as defined in paragraph F(2));

(d)	 the maximum price for the Off-Market Purchases is S$0.090, which is 130% of the Highest
Last Dealt Price (as defined in paragraph F(2));

(e)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the share purchases in the aggregate is
approximately US$2.42 million and US$2.87 million for On-Market Purchases and Off-Market
Purchases respectively.

On-Market Purchases and held as Treasury Shares or cancelled

Company
before share

purchases

Company
after share
purchases

Group
before share

purchases

Group
after share
purchases

(US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000)

As at 31 December
2015

Shareholders’ funds 25,654 23,234 30,488 28,068
Net tangible assets 25,653 23,233 30,487 28,067
Current assets 18,523 16,103 19,049 16,629
Current liabilities 2,549 2,549 2,725 2,725
Working capital 15,974 13,554 16,324 13,904
Total borrowings 108 108 108 108
Cash, bank balances

and fixed deposits 18,484 16,064 19,003 16,583
Number of shares

(’000) 449,441 404,497 449,441 404,497
(Treasury shares) (’000) (44,944) (44,944)
Weighted average

number of shares
(’000) 449,441 404,497 449,441 404,497

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per

share (US cents) 5.71 5.74 6.78 6.94
Basic earnings per

share (US cents) (0.38) (0.42) (0.39) (0.44)
Gearing ratio (net)

(times) NM NM NM NM
Current ratio (times) 7.27 6.32 6.99 6.10

NM – Not meaningful

Appendix 1

O
ce

an
 S

ky
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l L

im
ite

d

20
15

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

76

Off-Market Purchases and held as Treasury Shares or cancelled

Company
before share

purchases

Company
after share
purchases

Group
before share

purchases

Group
after share
purchases

(US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000)

As at 31 December
2015

Shareholders’ funds 25,654 22,787 30,488 27,621
Net tangible assets 25,653 22,786 30,487 27,620
Current assets 18,523 15,656 19,049 16,182
Current liabilities 2,549 2,549 2,725 2,725
Working capital 15,974 13,107 16,324 13,457
Total borrowings 108 108 108 108
Cash, bank balances

and fixed deposits 18,484 15,617 19,003 16,136
Number of shares

(’000) 449,441 404,497 449,441 404,497
(Treasury shares) (’000) (44,944) (44,944)
Weighted average

number of shares
(’000) 449,441 404,497 449,441 404,497

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per

share
(US cents) 5.71 5.63 6.78 6.83

Basic earnings per
share (US cents) (0.38) (0.42) (0.39) (0.44)

Gearing ratio (net)
(times) NM NM NM NM

Current ratio (times) 7.27 6.14 6.99 5.94

5.	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the audited financial
accounts of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 and are for
illustration only. The results of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31 December
2015 may not be representative of future performance.

6.	 The Company intends to use its internal sources of funds to finance its purchases of the Shares. The